STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Energy Resources Conservation and Development Commission

In the Matter of:)	
)	Docket No. 01-AFC-17C
Application for Certification for the)	
Inland Empire Energy Center)	
)	

ADDENDUM TO THE

PETITION FOR MODIFICATION OF CONDITIONS PERTAINING TO THE TRANSMISSION FACILITIES AND PETITION FOR CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP OF SUCH FACILITIES

September 26, 2005

ELLISON, SCHNEIDER & HARRIS L.L.P. Christopher T. Ellison, Esq. Greggory L. Wheatland, Esq. 2015 H Street Sacramento, CA 95814-3109 (916) 447-2166 (916) 447-3512 (fax)

Attorneys for Inland Empire Energy Center, LLC

Pursuant to California Code of Regulations, Title 20, Section 1769, the Inland Empire Energy Center, LLC ("IEEC LLC"), hereby submits this addendum to the petition to modify Conditions of Certification TLSN-3 and TLSN-4 pertaining to the above described facilities.

The original petition requested that the Commission delete TLSN-3 in its entirety. By this petition, we request that only the verification portion of TLSN-3 be deleted. The verification section of TLSN-3 (pertaining to radio and television signals) is not necessary because the transmission line will be built in the existing SCE right-of-way where an existing SCE owned and operated 500 kV transmission line is located. Both the existing 500 kV line and the proposed 500 kV line for the IEEC Project are under the jurisdiction of the California Public Utilities Commission ("CPUC") and the CPUC will be responsible for setting and enforcing the standards pertaining to these issues as such standards apply to SCE transmission facilities. As set forth in the letter of July 11, 2005 from Connie Bruins to Mike Hatfield, the Commission Staff is "familiar with the CPUC standards regarding interference complaints and would find compliance with those standards to satisfy the requirement that 'reasonable steps' be taken." We respectfully request that this acknowledgement (that compliance with the CPUC standards would satisfy this provision of TLSN-3) be included in the Commission order adopting the change to TLSN-3.

Respectfully submitted,

Dated: September 26, 2005 ELLISON, SCHNEIDER & HARRIS L.L.P.

By _____

Greggory L. Wheatland, Esq. Christopher T. Ellison, Esq.

Attorneys for Inland Empire Energy Center, LLC

1